
APPEAL NO. 11-13044-C

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGIA LATINO ALLIANCE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

NATHAN DEAL, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Paul J. Orfanedes
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
Tel.: (202) 646-5172
Fax.: (202) 646-5199

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Judicial Watch, Inc.

No. 11-13044-C, *Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Deal*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY4

I. Applicable Standards of Review4

 A. The Court Gives No Deference to a District Court’s
 Legal Determinations and Reviews a District Court’s
 Interpretation of the Underlying Legal Principles
 De Novo4

 B. This Facial Challenge Is Disfavored and Plaintiffs
 Bear a Heavy Burden5

 C. The Provisions at Issue Must Be Presumed Constitutional7

 D. The Burden of Establishing the Unconstitutionality of the
 Provisions at Issue Rests on Plaintiffs and Never Shifts8

II. The Enjoined Provisions Are Not Preempted by Federal Law8

A. The District Court Erred in Not Applying a Presumption
Against Preemption18

B. Section 7 Is Not Preempted by 8 U.S.C. § 132419

C. Section 8 Is Not Preempted by 8 U.S.C. §§ 1357 or 1103 1922

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26, 75 S. Ct. 98 (1954)..... | 16, 21 |
| <i>Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Assoc. Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218, 113 S. Ct. 1190 (1993)..... | 9 |
| <i>Boyes v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2000) | 10 |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 93 S. Ct. 2908 (1973)..... | 5 |
| <i>California Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572, 107 S. Ct. 1419 (1987) | 7 |
| * <i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)..... | 18, 19, 24 |
| <i>Close v. Glenwood Cemetery</i> , 107 U.S. 466, 2 S. Ct. 267 (1883)..... | 7 |
| * <i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351, 96 S. Ct. 933 (1976)..... | 13, 14, 18, 19 |
| <i>Equal Access Education v. Merten</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 585 (E.D. Va. 2004)..... | 13 |
| <i>Estrada v. Rhode Island</i> , 594 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2010) | 17 |
| <i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215, 110 S. Ct. 596 (1990) | 5 |

* Citations primarily relied upon

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88, 112 S. Ct. 2374 (1992) | 9, 12 |
| <i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Deal</i> , No. 1:11-CV-1804, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69600 (N.D. Ga. June 27, 2011)..... | 12, 20, 22 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124, 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007) | 6 |
| <i>Gray v. City of Valley Park</i> , 567 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Gray v. City of Valley Park</i> , No. 4:07-CV-00881, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7238 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 31, 2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Green v. Fund Asset Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 245 F.3d 214 (3rd Cir. 2001) | 21 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 111 S. Ct. 2395 (1991)..... | 20 |
| <i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519, 97 S. Ct. 1305 (1977) | 12 |
| <i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 908 F. Supp. 755 (C.D. Cal. 1995)..... | 19 |
| <i>Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int’l Trading</i> , 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995) | 4 |
| <i>License Cases</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847) | 16 |
| <i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987)..... | 18, 24 |
| * Citations primarily relied upon | |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Marsh v. United States</i> , 29 F.2d 172 (2d Cir. 1928)..... | 25 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 116 S. Ct. 2240 (1996) | 10, 11, 12, 21 |
| <i>Metropolitan Casualty Ins. Co. of New York v. Brownell</i> , | |
| 294 U.S. 580, 55 S. Ct. 538 (1935) | 8 |
| <i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93, 125 S. Ct. 1465 (2005) | 17 |
| <i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , | |
| 524 U.S. 569, 118 S. Ct. 2168 (1998) | 5 |
| <i>National Mut. Insurance Co. of Dist. of Col. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , | |
| 337 U.S. 582, 69 S. Ct. 1173 (1949) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104, 31 S. Ct. 186 (1911)..... | 16 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898, 117 S. Ct. 2365 (1997) | 20 |
| <i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238, 104 S. Ct. 615 (1984) | 8 |
| <i>This That And The Other Gift And Tobacco, Inc. v. Cobb County</i> , | |
| 285 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2002) | 4, 5, 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 418 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2005) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89, 120 S. Ct. 1135 (2000)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez-Arreola</i> , 270 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2001)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987)..... | 6 |

* Citations primarily relied upon

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez</i> , 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999) | 17, 23 |
| <i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) | 4 |
| <i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597, 111 S. Ct. 2476 (1991)) | 9 |
| * <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) | 11, 12 |

Rules, Statutes, and Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------------|------------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101 | 3 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1103 | 2, 3, 22, 24, 25 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10) | 22 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324 | 3, 19, 22 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324(c) | 24 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1357 | 2, 3, 22, 24, 25 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1) | 22 |
| *8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10) | 23 |

* *Citations primarily relied upon*

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1373 | 23 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1644 | 24 |
| O.C.G.A. § 16-5-46..... | 15 |
| O.C.G.A. § 16-5-46(b) | 15 |
| O.C.G.A. § 16-5-46(c) | 15 |
| O.C.G.A. § 16-11-200..... | 10 |
| O.C.G.A. §§ 16-11-200(a)(1) | 14, 21 |
| O.C.G.A. § 16-11-201 | 10 |
| O.C.G.A. § 16-11-201(2)..... | 14, 21 |
| O.C.G.A. § 16-11-202 | 10 |
| O.C.G.A. § 16-11-202(a) | 14, 21 |
| O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100 | 10 |
| O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100(a)(2) | 15 |
| O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100(b)..... | 17 |
| O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100(e) | 17 |

** Citations primarily relied upon*

Other Authorities

THE FEDERALIST NO. 39 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)20

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....8
